(a) the death of the owner, provided that the spouse is otherwise not eligible for the benefits hereunder; (b) the sale, transfer or subdivision of the property or any part thereof; (c) if the property should for any reason lose its homestead status; or (d) if for any reason the taxing authority deferring the payments shall determine that there would be no hardship to require immediate or partial payment.

Sec. 10. This act is effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved March 21, 1974.

## CHAPTER 207—S.F.No.1902 [Not Coded]

An act relating to Itasca county; authorizing issuance of additional on-sale intoxicating liquor licenses.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. ITASCA COUNTY; ON-SALE LIQUOR LICENSES. The county board of Itasca county may issue not to exceed five licenses for the on-sale of intoxicating liquor, which licenses shall be in addition to the number authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.11, Subdivision 10. All other provisions of section 340.11, subdivision 10, shall apply to a license issued pursuant to this act.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the county board of Itasca county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 21, 1974.

## CHAPTER 208—S.F.No.2450 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the fire department relief association of the village of Falcon Heights; providing certain benefits for volunteer firemen and their survivors; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 526, Sections 5; and 7; and by adding a section; repealing Laws 1969, Chapter 526, Sections 2 and 6.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 526, is amended by adding a section to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Sec. 2a. FALCON HEIGHTS, VILLAGE OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF. The bylaws of the fire department relief association of the village of Falcon Heights may provide for payment of a lump sum service pension to any person who has performed active duty for 20 years or more as a volunteer fireman of the fire department of the village of Falcon Heights and who has reached the age of 50 years. For all service prior to January 1, 1974, the amount of the pension shall not exceed \$400 for each full year of service. For all service after January 1,1974, the amount of the pension shall not exceed \$600 for each full year of service, the exact amount of the pension to be set by village ordinance. Any increase resulting in a benefit in excess of \$400 for each full year of service shall apply only to service after the effective date of such an ordinance providing for an increase and no ordinance shall be considered by the village council unless the request is supported by an actuarial survey showing the fiscal effects of the proposed increase; provided, however, that no person may perform active duty as a volunteer fireman in excess of 20 years unless his service is approved jointly by a majority of the members of the village council and a majority of the members of the association, and in no event shall any person perform service as a volunteer fireman who has reached the age of 65.

Sec. 2. Laws 1969, Chapter 526, Section 5, is amended to read:

Sec. 5. The bylaws of the fire department relief association of the village of Falcon Heights may provide for payment of a lump sum death benefit to the widow of a deceased member or dependent child in the event the wife predeceases the employee, or to the estate of the member, in an amount not more than the pension-benefit for which the member was eligible at the time of his death under section 2 of this act; provided that the member's estate shall not otherwise have become entitled to said pension by operation of law.

Sec. 3. Laws 1969, Chapter 526, Section 7, is amended to read:

Sec. 7. The bylaws of the fire department relief association of the village of Falcon Heights may provide for payment of a death benefit in a lump sum of not more than \$750-\$100 for each full year of service to the widow of a deceased member who has not died in the performance of his duties as a volunteer fireman for the village and who has not become eligible for a service pension under section 2 of this act.

Sec. 4. Laws 1969, Chapter 526, Sections 2 and 6, are repealed.

Sec. 5. This act is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the village council of Falcon Heights and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 21, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout